

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
CARLOS J. MARTINEZ
Public Defender
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF FLORIDA

MARIA E. LAUREDO
Chief Assistant Public Defender

HOWARD K. BLUMBERG*
Assistant Public Defender
hblumberg@pdmiami.com

ROBERT KALTER
Assistant Public Defender

1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1958

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. A DOG SNIFF AT THE FRONT DOOR OF A HOME BY A NARCOTICS DETEC- TION DOG IS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH REQUIRING A WARRANT BASED UPON PROBABLE CAUSE BE- CAUSE THE DOG SNIFF VIOLATES THE HOMEOWNER’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY	15
A. The History Of The Fourth Amendment And This Court’s Fourth Amendment Decisions Establish That Police Action Which Reveals Any Detail An Indi- vidual Seeks To Keep Private Within The Home Is A Fourth Amendment Search.....	16
B. The Decisions Of This Court In <i>Place</i> , <i>Edmond</i> , And <i>Caballes</i> Do Not Estab- lish That A Dog Sniff At The Front Door Of A Home Is Not A Fourth Amend- ment Search.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>Place, Edmond, and Caballes</i> Are Inapposite Because These Decisions Involve Searches of Seized Luggage and Stopped Cars in Public Places, Not Government Intrusion Into the Sanctity of the Home Revealing Details Inside the Home	26
2. The State of Florida’s Proposed Rule Would Allow Highly Intrusive Searches of Individuals and Indiscriminate Random Searches of Homes So Long As the Searching Tool Reveals Only the Presence of Contraband.....	32
C. The Government’s Use Of A Drug Detection Dog To Reveal Details Of The Home Constitutes A Fourth Amendment Search Even Though The Dog Does Not Physically Enter The Home And The Dog Only Detects Odors Emanating From The Front Door	39
II. A DOG SNIFF AT THE FRONT DOOR OF A HOME BY A NARCOTICS DETECTION DOG IS A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH REQUIRING A WARRANT BASED UPON PROBABLE CAUSE BECAUSE A POLICE OFFICER TAKING THE DOG TO THE FRONT DOOR OF THE HOUSE IS A COMMON LAW TRESPASS AND VIOLATES THE HOMEOWNER’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Front Door Of A Home And The Area Immediately Adjacent To The Front Door Of A Home Are Within The Curtilage Of That Home	48
B. A Police Officer’s Approach To The Front Door Of A Home With A Narcotics Detection Dog Is A Fourth Amendment Search Because It Is A Common Law Trespass Upon A Constitutionally Protected Area For The Purpose Of Conducting A Search For Evidence.....	51
C. A Police Officer’s Approach To The Front Door Of A Home With A Narcotics Detection Dog Is A Fourth Amendment Search Because It Violates The Homeowner’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The Curtilage Of The Home	56
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	23, 24, 30
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	37
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000).....	59, 60
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	18, 19
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	20
<i>Brower v. City of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	18
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	48
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 327 F.2d 301 (9th Cir. 1964)	57
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986).....	48, 49
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765).....	18, 52
<i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 837 A.2d 989 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2003), <i>affirmed</i> , <i>Fitzgerald v. State</i> , 864 A.2d 1006 (Md. 2004)	31
<i>Florida Pub. Co. v. Fletcher</i> , 340 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1977)	54
<i>Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)	34, 35, 36
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jacobson v. 55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007)	36
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	20, 21, 45
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	20, 56
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madruga v. County of Riverside</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	57
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	20
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	48, 49
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	16, 25, 26
<i>Prior v. White</i> , 132 Fla. 1, 180 So. 347 (1938)	54
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B.)	17
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) ...	16, 18
<i>State v. Morsman</i> , 394 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1981)	9
<i>State v. Rabb</i> , 920 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2006), <i>review denied</i> , 933 So.2d 522 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1052 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 31
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	26
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 417 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Bronstein</i> , 521 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1975)	43
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 290 F.Supp.2d 610 (D.V.I. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 29 Fed.Appx. 892 (3d Cir. 2002)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	24, 49
<i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of Thirty Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$ 30,670.00)</i> , 403 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	18, 48, 51, 52, 53
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Almanza</i> , 623 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1980)	57
<i>United States v. On Lee</i> , 193 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1951)	18
<i>United States v. Magana</i> , 512 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 1975)	50
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 610 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 964 (2011)	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 757 F.2d 1359 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 819 (1985) and 479 U.S. 818 (1986).....	31
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

75 Am.Jur.2d *Trespass* §73 (2007).....54

2 Cooley on Torts, 4th ed., p. 238, §24853

Lunney, “*Has the Fourth Amendment Gone to the Dogs?: Unreasonable Expansion of Canine Sniff Doctrine to Include Sniffs of the Home*” 88 Or. L. Rev. 829 (2009).....36Phillip Hubbart, *Making Sense of Search and Seizure Law* (2005).....38

Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts, §167, cmt. d (1965).....54

W. Blackstone, *Commentaries*, Book 4.....17, 48Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure* (4th ed. 2010).....44, 50

§2.2(g)44

§2.3(f)50
